## NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Department of Human Resources

RULE NO. & TITLE 660-3-5-.06 Mandatory Fee For Support Collected For Recipients

That Have Never Received IV-A Assistance

660-3-5-.07 Action On Unpaid Mandatory Fees

INTENDED ACTION Proposed permanent rules to comply with Deficit Reduction Act of 2005; Public Law 109-171.

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION: The rules have been proposed to comply with changes in federal law regarding collection of child support. Specifically, the new law requires that in the case of an individual who has never received assistance under a State program funded under part A of the Social Security Act and for whom the State has collected at least \$500 of support, the State shall impose an annual fee of \$25 for each case in which services are furnished.

TIME, PLACE, MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS: All interested parties may submit data, views or arguments respecting the proposed amendment by mail or in person through close of business on March 6, 2007. Persons wishing to submit data, views or arguments orally should contact the Department's Administrative Procedures Secretary between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding State holidays, at (334) 242-9330 to set up an appointment for such oral/in person presentations.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE: March 6, 2007

## **CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:**

Mrs. Liz Stark
State Department of Human Resources
Gordon Persons Building
50 Ripley Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1801

Dr. Page B. Walley, Ph.D

Commissioner